
 
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

WEDNESDAY, 14 JULY 2021, 4.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

REMOTE MEETING 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Walker (Chair) 
Councillors Ahmed, Berman, Bowen-Thomson, Cowan, Henshaw, 
Lister, Mackie and Williams 
 

 Time 
approx. 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

4   Annual Well-being Report  2020/21 - to follow   
 
Pre-decision scrutiny of the Council’s Annual Well-being report to 
Cabinet. 
 

4.35 pm 

5   Budget Strategy 2022/23  (Pages 11 - 72) 
 
Pre-decision scrutiny of the Cabinet report consolidating the Council’s 
financial strategy for 2022/23. 
  

5.25 pm 

6   Correspondence Report  (Pages 73 - 106) 
 

6.15 pm 

7   Urgent Items (if any)   
 

6.20 pm 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

8   Way Forward   
 

 

9   Date of next meeting   
 
To be confirmed. 
 

 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Thursday, 8 July 2021 
Contact:  Andrea Redmond, 029 2087 2434, a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

WEBCASTING  
 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed.  By entering the body of the Chamber you 
are also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 

images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the 

public gallery area. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 
contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or  

email Democratic Services 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
9 JUNE 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Walker(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Berman, Bowen-Thomson, Cowan, 

Henshaw, Lister and Mackie 
 

1 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON & COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
Noted. 
 
2 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Noted. 
 
3 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 
4 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 
5 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
6 :   OUTTURN 2020/2021  
 
The Chairperson advised Members that Committee has a remit within its Terms of 
Reference to monitor the Council’s budget throughout the year and the Outturn 
2020/21 is of particular interest following a difficult year. This report completes the 
financial monitoring process for 2020/21 and is an opportunity for Members to reflect 
on the Council’s financial position at the year end, March 2021.  
 
Members were advised that whilst the papers for this item would not be in the public 
domain until Friday, when Cabinet papers are published, the Leader had agreed that 
Committee could refer directly to the papers in its scrutiny. 

Members were reminded that Appendix 8 would remain confidential when Cabinet 
papers were published as it contains exempt information of the description in 
paragraphs 14 and 21 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
Therefore, if Members wished to ask questions that reference Appendix 8 Committee 
would need to go into closed session.  
 

The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member, Finance, 
Modernisation & Performance; Chris Lee, Corporate Director, Resource; Ian Allwood, 
Head of Finance; Anil Hirani, Operational Manager, Capital, Corporate & Treasury 
and Rob Green, Operational Manager, Schools & Budgetary Control to the meeting. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The Chairperson invited Cllr Weaver to make a statement after which Officers 
provided Members with a presentation.  The Chairperson then invited questions and 
comments from Members; 
 
Members referred to Capital underspends and whether any analysis had been 
undertaken on this.  The Cabinet Member explained that the appendices detail the 
under and over spends and that planning was underway to get back on track. 
 
Members noted that the Household Waste Recycling Centre scheme had slipped for 
over a year and sought assurances that work was progressing on this.  Members 
were advised that a site still needed to be identified but any detail on specific work 
could be sought from Officers in Waste Management. 
 
Referring to Schools balances, Members noted the deficit budgets in some schools 
and asked if these had been referred to Audit.  Members were advised that 8 schools 
were in deficit budget, 6 of these were planned and there had been 2 applications to 
move into deficit.  Audit were aware of these. 
 
Members asked about the Covid Hardship fund support for businesses and how long 
this would continue for.  Officers advised that currently it was until the end of 
September 2021, but they were working with Welsh Government on an extension 
and criteria for the fund as the pandemic continues. 
 
Members considered that the budget had been well controlled 
[...]
this is financed. Affordability is also reviewed annually. 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Member on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations. 
 
7 :   MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PROCUREMENT FUNCTION  
 
Members were advised that Committee has responsibility for scrutiny of the Council’s 
Commissioning and Procurement service and were therefore scrutinising the 
Council’s proposal to accept a 3 year Executive Delegation from Monmouthshire 
County Council to deliver their Procurement Function alongside our own.  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member, Finance, 
Modernisation & Performance; Chris Lee, Corporate Director, Resource and Steve 
Robinson, Operational Manager Commissioning & Procurement for this item. 

The Chairperson invited Cllr Weaver to make a statement after which he invited 
questions and comments from Members; 
 
Members sought clarity on the benefits to the Council.  Members were advised that it 
would increase the resilience of the procurement function and also increase the 
knowledge base.  This was seen as a good opportunity to be the first Local Authority 
to do this and to become a centre of excellence. 
 
Members asked how the time spent working on this would be recorded and were 
advised that they use a specific package to record all the overheads, as discussed 
with finance colleagues and keep everything separate from Cardiff Council business. 
 
Members wondered if there was Corporate Support for this and were advised that 
there was, Corporate Resource Directors had always supported this collaborative 
approach and would like to develop and take it further. 
 
Members considered that going forward the Council could look to partners outside of 
South East Wales too. 
 
Members considered that the benefits of this could have been set out more clearly in 
the report. 

 
RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Member on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations. 
 
8 :   RE-PROCUREMENT OF THE COLLABORATIVE SOUTH EAST WALES 

HIGHWAYS AND CIVILS CONSTRUCTION FRAMEWORK  
 
Members were advised that this item scrutinises the Cabinet proposal to approve the 
Council’s Commissioning and Procurement team to re-procure arrangements for 
construction and civils consultancy commissions on behalf of all public sector bodies 
in Wales.  As such, the Committee could test how the Council will benefit from taking 
the lead in this re-procurement. 
 

Page 7



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member, Finance, 
Modernisation & Performance; Chris Lee, Corporate Director, Resource; Steve 
Robinson, Operational Manager Commissioning & Procurement and Chris McClellan,  
Senior Category Manager for this item. 

Cllr Weaver made a brief statement after which the Chairperson invited questions 
and comments from Members; 
 
Members asked whether the levy would cover Cardiff’s costs and were advised that it 
would.  The board that manages the framework approves staff costs and consider it 
to be very competitive compared to others. 
 
Members discussed the social value pot and asked how the spend is determined.  
Members were advised that it would be spread fairly around the region. 
 
In relation to Quality Control, Members had concerns about operators that have had 
negative reports in the past still being able to join the framework.  Members were 
advised that there are KPI’s on time, quality and cost; if an operator has 3 or more 
negative reports they can be suspended; training is provided for officers for the 
management of contracts to mitigate against this issue. 
 
Members asked how pricing is audited and were advised that there is Average Price 
Guidance and a Schedule of Rates which is updated annually, there are also 
comparisons undertaken across companies. 
 
Members considered that the report could be more self-explanatory, an easier read 
and use less technical language  throughout. 
 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Member on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations. 
 
9 :   SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 
Members were advised that this year Scrutiny are taking a new approach to the 
formal reporting to Council of scrutiny achievements in 2020/21. This is the first 
combined Scrutiny Annual Report, capturing the work of all 5 Scrutiny Committees.  
This is intended to be a much more outward facing document than previous versions 
and will hopefully appeal to a much wider audience. It has been designed to be read 
digitally however it will be available to download in large print from the website. It is 
still draft and to that extent Members comments are welcomed. The report is due to 
be considered by Full Council on 24 June 2021. 
 
Members commented that this was a good format, more accessible and easier to 
read but there were a lot of quotes from Cabinet Members in the report and it is a 
Scrutiny report. 
 
RESOLVED: to approve the draft Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21 to be laid before 
Council. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

10 :   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMING 2021/22  
 
Members were advised that they need to consider their approach to constructing a 
work programme up to the pre-election period in April 2022. Committee’s 
responsibilities fall within three Cabinet portfolios: the Leader; the Cabinet Member 
for Investment and Development; and the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Modernisation and Performance. 
 
Members were advised of the options as to how they approach the work 
programming: whether to hold an additional informal work programme forum  or 
whether the Chairperson and Principal Scrutiny Officer gather together potential 
items in liaison with Members, senior managers, and reference to corporate 
documents and Committee’s previous work; then circulate (e-mail) to Members for 
prioritisation. The final draft incorporating all Members preferences, however 
gathered, would be brought back to the September Committee.  Given the delicacy of 
organisational recovery and the unusually short year/fewer meetings, The 
Chairperson was inclined to encourage the latter option. 

 
The Principal Scrutiny Officer added that due to the Council being in recovery, there 
was not an expansive programme of work and Members should focus on pre-
decision items but there was an opportunity for them to bring areas of specific 
interest or concern forward.  Members were provided with a schedule of proposed 
dates for upcoming Committee meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: to 
 

I. Note the proposed dates for PRAP scrutiny committee; 
  

Agree the approach to developing the Committee’s work programme for 2021-22 - 
that the Chairperson and Principal Scrutiny Officer gather together potential items in 
liaison with Members, senior managers,  reference to corporate documents and 
Committee’s previous work; then circulate (e-mail) to Members for prioritisation. 
 
11 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 
12 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
14th July 2021 at 4.30pm via Microsoft Teams. 
 
It was agreed that the meeting scheduled for October be moved to 11th October. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.45 pm 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

  

 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD                 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 

 

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                                             14 July 2021  

 

Budget Strategy 2022/23 and Updated Medium Term Financial Plan 

 

Reason for this Report 

1. To provide an opportunity for the Committee to consider the Council’s Budget 

Strategy for 2022/23, updated Medium Term Financial Plan and financial 

resilience. 

 
Background 

2. Scrutiny of the Council’s fi
[...]
is item will give Members the opportunity to consider the Council’s strategy for 

developing the 2022/23 budget proposals, and specifically a fuller understanding 

of the financial resilience work underway to tackle the challenges posed by the 

Covid-19 pandemic.  

 

22. To facilitate the scrutiny, the following witnesses have been invited to attend 

Committee to answer Members questions: 

Page 15



 

  

 

 

 Councillor Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member for Finance, Modernisation & 

Performance 

 Christopher Lee, Corporate Director – Resources, and  

 Ian Allwood, Head of Financial Services.  

 Anil Hirani, Operational Manager, Capital, Corporate & Treasury 

 Julie Richards, Operational Manager - Budget Strategy & Financial 

Planning 

 
Legal Implications 

23. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. 

However, legal implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with recommendations 

for decision that goes to Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications arising 

from those recommendations. All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council 

must (a) be within the legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural 

requirement imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person 

exercising powers on behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with 

the procedural requirements imposed by the Council e.g. Scrutiny Procedure 

Rules; (e) be fully and properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken 

having regard to the Council's fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be 

reasonable and proper in all the circumstances. 

 

Financial Implications 

24. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but 
[...]
th staff members, 

individual circumstances and preferences will be taken into account. 

 That Cabinet uses its convening power to explore the potential to build and 

formalise stronger relationships with the FE and university sectors, 

considering suitable fora for dialogue and joint working. 

 That the Council formally clarifies with each partner organisation their 

commitment to continued deepening of operational working and a positive shift 

to a community focus. 

 That the PSB refreshes the approach to capturing the deliverable outcomes 

from the partnership agenda. 

Once again thank you for your ongoing commitment to the value of pre-decision 

scrutiny in strategic and operational planning. We look forward to hearing how the 

Recovery and Renewal Programme progresses over the coming year.  

 

 Yours sincerely, 

 

COUNCILLOR DAVID WALKER 

CHAIR, POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Page 81



 

City of Cardiff Council, Atlantic Wharf, Cardiff Bay, CF10 4UW E-mail: d.walker@cardiff.gov.uk 

cc       Members of the PRAP Committee 
Councillor Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member, Finance, Modernisation and 
Performance 
Leaders of Opposition Groups 
Paul Orders, Chief Executive  
Chris Lee, Corporate Director, Resources 

  Gareth Newell, Head of Performance and Partnerships  
  Tracey Thomas, Head of Human Resources  
  Dylan Owen, Head of Cabinet Office 
  Gary Jones, Head of Democratic Services 
  Tim Gordon, Head of Communications & External Relations  
  Jeremy Rhys, Assistant Head of Communications and External Affairs 
 Debi Said, Cabinet Support Officer 
  Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office Manager 

Page 82



SWYDDFA’R ARWEINYDD 
OFFICE OF THE LEADER  

Your information is processed under the Data Protection Act 2018 to fulfil Cardiff Council’s legal and regulatory tasks as a local authority. For further information on what personal 
data we hold and how long we keep it for, please view our Privacy Policy; www.cardiff.gov.uk/privacyno

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
14 JULY 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Walker(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Berman, Bowen-Thomson, Cowan, 

Henshaw, Lister, Mackie and Williams 
 

13 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 
Cllr Joel Williams was welcomed as a new Member of the Committee. 
 
14 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
15 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
16 :   ANNUAL WELL-BEING REPORT  2020/21 - TO FOLLOW  
 
The Chairperson advised Members that in line with Committees responsibility for 
scrutiny of the Council’s Corporate Planning, performance assessment and reporting 
arrangements, this item provided the Committee with an opportunity for pre-decision 
scrutiny of the Council’s Annual Well-Being Report for 2020/21. The report 
summarises the Council’s end of year performance and looks forward to the 
challenges ahead.  

  
Committees key role is to satisfy itself that the Council has processes in place to 
effectively monitor performance. However over a number of years Committee have 
requested more involvement in discussions around target setting and the committee’s 
Performance Panel has this year taken a significant step forward in securing this. The 
Panel now engages in informal discussion with the Cabinet at three key points in the 
year. The Panel is joined by the chairs of the other four scrutiny committees, which 
ensures robust challenge across all services and for each Well-being Objective.   It is 
a role that has gathered momentum with the requirement for greater internal self-
assessment to satisfy the requirements of the new Local Government & Elections 
(Wales) Act 2021.  
 
The Panel’s informal discussion to consider the end of year position took place last 
week, and the list of observations made to Cabinet has been circulated to Committee 
Members.  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Huw Thomas, Leader, Cllr Chris Weaver, Cabinet 
Member, Finance, Modernisation & Performance, Paul Orders, Chief Executive, 
Chris Lee, Corporate Director, Resources, Sarah McGill, Corporate Director, People 
& Communities, Gareth Newell, Head of Performance & Partnerships and Dylan 
Owen, Head of Cabinet Office. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
The Chairperson invited the Leader and Chief Executive to make opening statements 
after which Members were provided with an overview of 2020/21 and the challenges 
ahead and a brief outline of the performance monitoring arrangements as outlined in 
the report. 
 
Members were invited to ask questions and make comments; 
 
Members referred to the way the assessment would be scrutinised. They considered 
there needed to be a degree of challenge, currently the report had lots of sweeping 
statements but little detail making it difficult to marry up with the RAG ratings. 
Members were concerned it was a bit ‘broad brush’ with regards to the waste model 
as there was no mention of all the issues being experienced apart from it being a red 
RAG rating. Members added that the report seemed selective, not recording 
experiences and asked what type of scrutiny would there be on the detail of the 
report. The Cabinet Member explained that report has to cover a full assessment of 
the whole council services. Full Council and Environmental Scrutiny Committee have 
considered waste previously. This report can be used for scrutiny to identify areas 
that they want a deeper focus on and will highlight risks and areas of improvement. 
Officers added that each wellbeing objective is structured by key risks and challenges 
on the detail including waste issues. The Cabinet Member added that the report 
makes clear where improvements are needed, recycling and waste remained an area 
of key focus. The Chief Executive agreed that the narrative was not quite right but he 
was clear on work in progress and the need to reflect on drawing out specific 
aspects. He added it was important to identify key improvement areas with concerted 
corporate action in the period ahead. He assured Members that with regards to 
Street Scene there was a high level of action and focus. 
 
Members asked if sickness was the main issue within Waste Management. The Chief 
Executive agreed it was a key issue, there were also driver shortages, longstanding 
cultural issues and workforce planning issues. Members noted that the PRAP 
scrutiny committee and Environmental Scrutiny Committee have repeatedly talked 
about sickness levels in Waste Management so these figures came as no surprise. 
Members noted that when the restructure took place these warnings were already 
known so there should have been no surprises. The Cabinet Member agreed that this 
has been discussed for the past four years. There has been improvement in some 
areas although some limited, and that is where the identification and focus lie, whilst 
recognising the areas that people work in. Members considered the situation has 
deteriorated and that it was better before the new model was introduced, and that 
maybe a true reflection of the issue should be included in the narrative.  
 
Members noted the reference to longstanding cultural issue issues and considered 
that the committee would like to know more about these. Members stated it was 
refreshing to hear acknowledgement of the issues within this area and proposed a 
joint scrutiny inviting members of the public to feed into the process. 
 
Members noted that there were only two issues marked red, flood and drainage and 
recycling. Members added that maybe the portfolio needed an overhaul. The Chief 
Executive responded in relation to the cultural issues and acknowledged the factors 
that have been impacting on the efficiency of waste services including productivity 
levels, change in management and industrial relations difficulties in the past and 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

there was definitely a need to take forward a significant programme of change in the 
area. The Chief Executive was confident the management team have a good 
understanding of what needs to be done and a grasp of issues that need to be 
addressed. He conceded it was not an easy area to drive through a significant 
change programme but the trade unions have been on board and really helpful. 
There is a need to progress the issue of sickness absence and the collections of 
garden waste but these were not overnight fixes . 
 
Members referred to self assessment and asked what was the best way to involve 
scrutiny as a stakeholder. They considered maybe bringing the scrutiny chair into a 
management meeting where a particular topic is being discussed. The Cabinet 
Member agreed that there should be sufficient time for self assessment. He added 
that the role of scrutiny will evolve, there has been positive work with regards to 
performance compared to five years ago. Committees do look at performance 
throughout the year and chairs are at the performance panel and this is very 
valuable. Officers added that this was a new innovation, new legislation requiring a 
response. Officers were keen to engage stakeholders including scrutiny chairs to see 
how it works and their comments fed into developing things going forward. Members 
considered that officers could attend the scrutiny chairs liaison forum in the autumn to 
progress this.  
 
With reference to Waste, Members asked what assurances could be given that 
issues can be addressed and how can Members let residents know that they are 
getting value for money. The Chief Executive explained that Officers were working on 
the proposal to iron it out and Members will hear a way forward shortly. 
 
Members asked whether issues with recruitment had anything to do with Brexit and 
whether this will impact on the delivery of services. The Chief Executive explained it 
was a contribution to a combination of factors, the UK entering into a new phase of 
the labour market recovery means pent up demand and skill shortages, not just 
drivers but school based counselling staff too. There is a general sense that it's more 
difficult to recruit and the labour market is tighter. Officers added that it has been a 
surprise to see that across a wide range of roles there has been difficulty in 
recruitment and there is a need to understand why this is. Social worker vacancies 
have always been a challenge to fill. It had also been noticeable to see the positive 
impact of the market supplement but because others have now implemented it too it 
seems that something different is happening here. With regards to Britain leaving the 
EU, officers explained that this has led to lots of skill shortages, the shortages and 
drivers can be attributed to a combination of the Brexit effect and COVID. HGV 
drivers are not on the skills list so there is a national shortage across the UK. 
 
Members considered that with people working from home, sickness absence should 
have been lower throughout the pandemic. Members considered that maybe there 
should be a more in depth task and finish group on sickness absence and people 
management looking at what other organisations have done successfully. The 
Cabinet Member stated that they have identified this as an area of focus, it is 
important to compare with similar organisations . There are still lots of frontline 
workers who have physical jobs. The Council have used APSE before, but it's always 
worth a refresh/self assessment. Members considered the issues won't change 
unless policies are changed with regards to tightening up entitlements etc. The Chief 
Executive welcomed Members suggestion of a task and finish group.  



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
Members referred to the impact of COVID and opening services backup. Members 
asked if there has been any discussion with regards to furlough or lockdowns in the 
future and if so the impacts on staff and businesses. Members considered that the 
Council should have strong messaging in place for any likely scenarios keeping local 
Members and residents informed at all times. The Cabinet Member explained there 
have been lots of discussions between Leaders and the First Minister. There's a level 
of uncertainty at the moment, furlough is about to end and there is no certainty on the 
hardship funding going forward. It is a very unknown picture at the moment including 
whether there will be another lockdown. The Chief Executive added that there are no 
easy answers, the focus has to be on the next one to two months. Even though 
cases are rising, hospitalisation numbers are relatively low, although there is still 
concern that these may increase.  Impacts on staff and workforce need to be 
considered and prepared for. The Chief Executive added he was keen on 
understanding guidance or announcements made and providing advice to employers 
and business owners. 
 
Members referred to National Indicators stating that there must be some cities the 
same size of Cardiff in the UK to use as comparators. Officers explained it was a 
difficult position, with core cities they would look to these for comparators if they're 
large enough. There was work undertaken on National Indicators pre-pandemic with 
regards to comparisons. Officers added that they have asked for the data unit to 
review the KPI’s that Cardiff has and compare them with other local authorities 
especially major cities in England. They weren't many comparisons as Cardiff is 
fundamentally different in many areas, they did however identify some points of 
comparison even though they're not quite like for like. This could be revisited and 
potentially shared with committee at a future date. Members considered that cared 
for children could be a comparator notwithstanding the methodology used being 
different.  
 
RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Members on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations. 
 
17 :   BUDGET STRATEGY 2022/23  
 
The Chairperson reminded Members that Committee has responsibility for scrutiny of 
the Council’s financial planning, policy and control.    Committee are therefore 
scrutinising the Council’s Budget Strategy for 2022/23 and updated Medium Term 
Financial Plan before it is considered by Cabinet.  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member, Finance, 
Modernisation & Performance; Chris Lee, Corporate Director, Resource; Ian Allwood, 
Head of Finance; Anil Hirani, Operational Manager, Capital, Corporate & Treasury 
and Julie Richards, Operational Manager - Budget Strategy & Financial Planning. 
 
The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a brief opening statement, 
after which Members were provided with a presentation of the budget strategy. 
 
Members were invited to ask questions and make comments; 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Members noted that the last year had been an unusual one with less monies spent 
as less schemes/projects etc. went ahead.  Members had a discussion around 
reserves and noted the level of hardship support received, activities not taken 
forward and also that loss in revenue and income.  Members noted that the reserves 
do not address all the challenges are moderate compared to other Local Authorities, 
but that prudent budget monitoring and Welsh Government Grants have helped 
towards a balanced budget position.  Members considered that the £40million in 
reserves should go some way to address these challenges, however the Corporate 
Director stressed that this was only 1.2% of the gross revenue budget. 
 
Members discussed the assumption that the Aggregate External Finance settlement 
would be a 1% increase going forward and considered that as the previous year was 
3.8%, this was a pessimistic estimate.  Members were advised that this was prudent 
modelling due to the risks present and that Cardiff was not an outlier in making these 
assumptions; it is a medium term modelling update made with consideration of the 
pandemic and associated costs.  Officers offered to provide the previous few years 
settlement figures to Members. 
 
Members asked whether there was provision in the budget for a further lockdown, 
especially in relation to staff having to self-isolate.  Members also asked whether staff 
were paid when self-isolating and for an update on staff working from home/hybrid 
working.  Members were advised that staff are paid when self-isolating; there is no 
specific Covid budget, any additional monies received were placed in earmarked 
reserved for specific purposes.  With regard to home/hybrid working, Members were 
advised that staff are still working from home where they can, and the intention is for 
hybrid working going forward for those who can, to enable more flexibility.  There is 
engagement and consultation with staff which can be shared with Members. 
 
Members discussed Strategic Estates and asked to what extent these have been 
factored into the medium term financial planning and whether there had been any 
realisation of assets.  Members were advised that where things were certain they 
were taken into account where they were not, assumptions had been made.  An 
update of the Capital Strategy was planned for the Autumn and this will link to the 
Budget Strategy. 
 
Members noted the 2.5% efficiency savings target and asked how this is formulated 
across departments.  Members were advised that the target was up to 2.5% and was 
across all departments whilst recognising variances across service areas.  It was also 
noted that service areas are required to absorb any pay increases from within 
existing budgets and that back offices will likely provide the majority of savings. 
 
Members asked about planned/missed savings from the previous year and Officers 
explained that where they identify that opportunities are still there, these will go 
forward, some will be delayed, some reflected on post pandemic and risk based 
assessments will be made. 
 
Members discussed the Capital Receipts gap, Officers explained that the Annual 
Property Strategy will reflect on the targets but they were confident they would get a 
level of receipts. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Members on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations. 
 
18 :   CORRESPONDENCE REPORT  
 
Noted. 
 
19 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
20 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
21 September 2021. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 7.05 pm 
 


